JUL 2 5 2019

RESOLUTION 19-

Be it resolved by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas: to address the erosion of the Arkansas River bank along Jones Lane.

WHEREAS, several years ago, the Corps of Engineers contracted to fortify the river bank at the Harrell Farm, just upstream from the homes on Jones Lane.

WHEREAS, a contractor came to the river on a road from Easterwood Point Drive, and built a rock ramp into the river to load rocks onto a barge for distribution along the bank of the farmland.

WHEREAS, the contractor left the rock ramp in place after they finished, and that caused an eddy that began eating away at the property located at the end of Jones Lane.

WHEREAS, after the recent flood the back porch to this home is now hanging out over the water.

WHEREAS, if nothing is done to fortify the bank, twelve homes are in danger of eventually falling into the Arkansas River.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FAULKNER, STATE OF ARKANSAS, THAT THIS BODY URGES THE STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO INVEST IN A REMEDY TO THIS EROSION, TO BETTER SERVE THE PUBLIC

Dated: July 25, 2019

Dated: July 25, 2019

Quorum Court Secretariat

Faulkner County, AR

Affirm:

Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, AR